

Winter office: November-April Parivesh Bhawan, Gladini Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu-180006 Ph./Fax.0191-2476925

Government of Jammu and Kashmir J&K Pollution Control Committee



Email: membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

Public Notice

Sub.: Public Hearing for Expansion of steel manufacturing unit of M/s KASHMIR ISPAT at SIDCO Industrial Estate, Bari Brahmana, Samba, Jammu having capacity 85,876 TPA of Flats, Steel Bar, Tor Steel, Steel Angle, Channels, Rounds, Wire road Square, Girders & TMT Bars with rolling mill of 15 TPH by addition of 01 No. Induction Furnace of 25 TPH.

As per EIA Notification Rule 7(1) Section (III) issued by Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change Govt. of India vide S.O.1533 dated 14th September, 2006 (as amended till date), Public Hearing for Expansion of steel manufacturing having capacity 85,876 TPA of Flats, Steel Bar, Tor Steel, Steel Angle, Channels, Rounds, Wire road Square, Girders & TMT Bars with rolling mill of 15 TPH by addition of 01 No. Induction Furnace of 25 TPH is scheduled on 28.03.2024. at BARI BRAHMANA INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION (Regd.), BBIA BHAWAN, SIDCO Industrial Complex, Bari Brahmana, Jammu (Jammu and Kashmir).

The Public Hearing is being conducted by J&K Pollution Control Committee as per requirement of EIA notification. The ToR (Terms of Reference) have been forwarded by GoI, MoEF & CC, Impact Assessment Division, New Delhi vide F.No. IA-J-11011/345/2023-IA-II(IND-I) dt. 08/11/2023, for the said Public Hearing along with draft EIA/EMP, which is scheduled to be conducted as per below mentioned detail:

| Name of Agency | Location of Unit | Name of Village/Tehsil / District | Location of public hearing Venue (Date and Time) |
|--|---|--|--|
| Mr. Rahul Bansal Prop. M/s KASHMIUR ISPAT at SIDCO Industrial Estate, Bari Brahmana, Samba (J&K) | At SIDCO Industrial Estate, Bari Brahmana, Lane.4, Phase-II, Samba, Jammu for Expansion of steel manufacturing unit having capacity 85,876 TPA of Flats, Steel Bar, Tor Steel, Steel Angle, Channels, Rounds, Wire road Square, Girders & TMT Bars with rolling mill of 15 TPH by addition of 01 No. Induction Furnace of 25 THP and Consent for production 1,19,000 TPA and Consent for production 1,19,000 TPA. | Village: Bari Brahmana, Tehsil: Samba Distt.: Samba (J&K) | Date: 28/.03.2024 Time: 11.00 am to 2.00 pm Venue at Bari Brahmana Industries Association (Regd.) BBIA BHAWAN, SIDCO Industrial Complex, Bari Brahmana, Jammu (J&K) — 181133. |

The Executive Summary of EIA and draft EMP in English and Hindi of the above is available in the website of JKPCC. jkpcc.nic.net.in as well as in the following offices:

- i) The Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) to Government Forests, Ecology & Environment Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
- ii) Director, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Government of India Northern, Regional Office (NZ), Bays 24-25, Sector-31A, Dakshan Marg Chandigarh-160030.
- iii) Director, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Government of India, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu.
- iv) Member Secretary J&K Pollution Control Committee, Paryavaran Bhawan, Transport Nagar,
- v) Deputy Commissioner / District Magistrate, District Samba (J&K).
- vi) Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu (J&K).
- vii) General Manager, DIC, Jammu, J&K Govt..
- viii) Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Samba (N).

All concerned are hereby informed through this notice to send their suggestions / written objections or comments on or before 28th of March, 2024 addressed to Member Secretary, J&K Pollution Control Committee, Parivesh Bhawan, Gladni, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu (10.00 AM to 04.30 PM) on any working day or by email membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

The panel for conducting public hearing shall be as under:

- i) District Magistrate, Samba, J&K or his representatives not below the rank of Addl. District Magistrate.
- ii) Regional Director, JK Pollution Control Committee, Transport Nagar, Narwal, Jammu or his authorized representative.
- iii) Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Samba (North) to carry out the public hearing as per EIA notification.
- iv) General Manager, DIC, Jammu, J&K Govt.

All interested persons/organizations/groups/stake-holders are invited to participate in the above mentioned Public Hearing on the aforementioned date at the venue and time and give their suggestions, views/comments and objections, if any, to the authorities conducting the Public Hearing.

"As approved by the competent authority"

(J N Sharma) Environmental Engineer, JKPCC, Jammu